The
High
Performance
Company
SERIES 73
ELECTRIC ACTUATOR
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Table Of Contents:

ply power to the optional heater internal to the unit.
Use this chart as a guide to interpret the S73 electric actuator part number.
Part Numbering System Reference chart
Part Number	T orque	S peed, 1/4 Turn	S upply	S upply
		  (In.Lbs)	 (Seconds)	 (Volts AC)	 (Volts DC)
73-010Y-113ZV-536	 100	 2/5/10	 120/240	 NA
73-030Y-113ZV-536	 300	 5/10/15	 120/240	 12/24
73-060Y-113ZV-536	 600	 5/10/15/30/60	 120/240	 12/24
	 D	 S
	DOUBLE D	 STAR
Y - DESIGNATES THE SPEED	 S
Y	 =	  0	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5
SEC	=	  2  	 5  	 10  	15  	 30 	 60
Z - DESIGNATES DRIVE TYPE
Z=
TYPE=
	 3	 4	 5	 6
	 12VDC	 24VDC	 120VAC	 220VAC
V - DESIGNATES VOLTAGE
V=
VOLTAGE
BRAY Series 73 Electric Actuator
Operation and Maintenance Manual
3
Installation
Mounting to a Valve
All Bray Series 73 electric actuators mount directly to Bray
butterfly valves.  With proper mounting hardware, the S73
actuator can be installed onto other quarter-turn valves or
devices. For horizontal installation, the standard mount-
ing position aligns the actuator parallel and upright to the
pipeline.  If the actuator is to be mounted on a vertical
pipe, it is recommended that the unit be positioned with
the conduit entries on the bottom to prevent condensa-
tion from entering the actuator through the conduit. In
all cases, the conduit should be positioned to prevent
drainage into the actuator.
The actuator should be mounted to the valve as follows:
1.	 Manually operate the actuator until the output shaft of
the actuator is in line with the valve stem. If possible,
use an intermediate position (i.e. valve disc/stem and
actuator half open).
2.	 Place the proper adapter, if required, onto the valve
stem. It is recommended that a small amount of grease
be applied to the adapter to ease assembly.
3.	 Mount the actuator onto the valve stem. It may be
necessary to manually override the actuator to align
the bolt patterns.
4.	 Install the furnished mounting studs by threading
them all the way into the actuator base.
5.	 Fasten in place with the furnished hex nuts and lock
washers.
Manual override operation
1.	 Ensure that electrical power to the unit is off.
2.	 Press valve position indicator down, then release a
few times to ensure ease of movement.
3.	 Remove the valve position indicator pointer.
4. 	 Using an adjustable wrench, 6” or 12” depending
on actuator size, push down on indicator shaft to
disengage it from output gear, then turn shaft to
required position. Open and Close lettering and a
direction of travel arrow are molded into the hous-
ing for easy reference and permanent position
indication. The double D flats on the indicator shaft
are in alignment with the valve disc position.
5. 	 Return to electrical operation by turning power on
to the unit. The shaft will re-engage the output gear
when electrical power is applied to the actuator.
6. 	 Replace the valve position indicator pointer.
Open Travel
Switch